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INTEGRATED CURRICULUM FOR (MSW/MPH or MPH/MSW) DUAL DEGREE – 2023 - 2026 
Part-Time MSW Schedule ~ 3 years (10 semesters) 21 credits shared allowed/only using 18 

Public Health 37 credit hours (46 - 9 (19.6%) = 37) 

+ Social Work 51 credit hours (60 -9 (15%) = 51) 
TOTAL 88 credit hours total (106 – 18 (17.0%) = 88) 

COURSES ................................................................................................................................................ HCOPH ............. SWK 

Summer 2023 

OEH 5013 Environmental Health (PH Core)  ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 3 ............. 0 

HPS 5211 Qualitative Methods in PH ...................................................................................................................... 1 ............. 0 
BSE 5633 001 Public Health Strategies for Tobacco Control (or another public health course) ............................. 3 ............. 0 

 

Fall 2023 

SWK 5403 Professional Social Work  ....................................................................................................................... 0 ............. 3 
SWK 5333 Human Diversity & Societal Oppression (substitute for HPS diversity course) ..................................................... 0 ............. 3 
BSE 5113 Principles of Epidemiology (PH Core & substitute for SWK 5083 research course) ................................ 3 ............. 0 

HPS 5213 Social and Behavioral Sciences in Public Health (PH Core) ..................................................................... 3 ............. 0 

+ Complete OUHSC-COPH Interprofessional Education required (Day 1) [“All Professions Day”]  ......................... 0 ............. 0 

Spring 2024 

SWK 5433 Human Lifespan Development  .............................................................................................................. 0 ............. 3 
SWK 5373 Theory, Practice & Evaluation with Individuals................................................................................................................. 0 ............. 3 
HPS 5563 Program Planning for Health Promotion 3 .............................................................................................. 3 ............. 0 
SWK 5383 Theory, Practice, and Evaluation with Families and Groups .................................................................  0 ............. 3 
+ Complete OUHSC-COPH Interprofessional Education required (Day 2) [“All Professions Day”]  ......................... 0 ............. 0 

Summer 2024 

HAP 5453 US Health Care System (PH Core) ........................................................................................................... 3 ............. 0 

HPS 5    3 Elective (only MPH elective that can also be used as SW elective) … ..................................................... 3 ............. 0 

Fall 2024 

HPS 5453 Theoretical Concepts in Health Promotion  ............................................................................................. 3 ............. 0 

HPS 5463 Community Assessment, Organization, and Interventions (substitute for SWK 5393 TPE III) ............... 3 ............. 0 

SWK 5413 Foundation Practicum I .......................................................................................................................... 0 ............. 3 
SWK 5    3 Elective #1  ............................................................................................................................................. 0 ............. 3 

Spring 2025 

SWK 5313 Policy Practice in Social Work: Analysis & Advocacy  ............................................................................................................................. 0 ............. 3 
BSE 5163 Biostatistics Methods I (PH Core ............................................................................................................. 3 ............. 0 

HPS 5543 Health Program Evaluation  ...................................................................................................... 3 ............. 0 
SWK 5423 Foundation Practicum II ......................................................................................................................... 0 ............. 3 

Fall 2025 

+ Documented meeting of HPS student and advisor(s) to clarify PH competencies of planned SWK Practicum ... 0 ............. 0 

SWK 5513 Client-Centered Direct Practice  ............................................................................................................................................... 0 ............. 3 
SWK 5523 Macro-Centered Practice ....................................................................................................................... 0 ............. 3 
SWK 5    3 Elective #2 .............................................................................................................................................. 0 ............. 3 

Spring 2026 

SWK 5973 Advanced Integrative Seminar: Case Analysis  .......................................................................................................................... 0 ............. 3 

SWK 5816 Practicum III EXTENDED (substitute for CPH 7941-1hr/7950-2hr Practicum & HPS-3hr elective) ........ 0 ............. 6 
CPH 7003 Integrated Public Health Practice ..........................................................................................................  3 ............. 0 

Summer 2026 

SWK 5826 Practicum IV EXTENDED (continuation of SW practicum in a PH setting)  ....................................................................................................................... 0 ............. 6 
+ Pass CPH Exam 
+ Practicum paper and defense 
Total………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………37   +      51=88
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Part-Time MSW Schedule ~ 3 years (10 semesters) 

21 credits shared allowed/only using 18 
Public Health 37 credit hours (46 - 9 (19.6%) = 37) 

+ Social Work 51 credit hours (60 -9 (15%) = 51) 
TOTAL 88 credit hours total (106 – 18 (17.0%) = 88) 

COURSES ................................................................................................................................................ HCOPH ............. SWK 
 

MSW COURSES 

SWK 5313 Policy Practice in Social Work: Analysis & Advocacy ............................................................................ 0 .............. 3 

SWK 5333 Human Diversity & Societal Oppression (substitute for HPS diversity course) ....................................0 .............. 3 
SWK 5373 Theory, Practice & Evaluation with Individuals .................................................................................... 0 .............. 3 
SWK 5383 Theory, Practice, and Evaluation with Families and Groups................................................................. 0 .............. 3 
SWK 5403 Professional Social Work ...................................................................................................................... 0 .............. 3 
SWK 5413 Foundation Practicum I......................................................................................................................... 0 .............. 3 
SWK 5423 Foundation Practicum II........................................................................................................................ 0 .............. 3 

SWK 5433 Human Lifespan Development ............................................................................................................. 0 .............. 3 
SWK 5513 Client-Centered Direct Practice ............................................................................................................ 0 .............. 3 
SWK 5523 Macro-Centered Practice………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….0… ............ 3 

SWK 5816 Practicum III EXTENDED (substitute for CPH 7941-1hr/7950-2hr Practicum & HPS-3hr elective) ........ 0 ............. 6 

SWK 5826 Practicum IV EXTENDED (continuation of SW practicum in a PH setting) ............................................ 0 .............. 6 
SWK 5973 Advanced Integrative Seminar: Case Analysis ...................................................................................... 0 .............. 3 
SWK 5    3 Elective #1 ............................................................................................................................................ 0 .............. 3 
SWK 5    3 Elective #2 ............................................................................................................................................. 0 .............. 3 

Total ............................................................................................................................................................... 0 .............. 51 

MPH COURSES 

BSE 5113 Principles of Epidemiology (PH Core & substitute for SWK 5083 research course) ............................... 3 ............. 0 

BSE 5163 Biostatistics Methods I (PH Core)........................................................................................................... 3 .............. 0 

BSE 5633 001 Public Health Strategies for Tobacco Control (or another public health course)............................ 3 .............. 0 
CPH 7003 Integrated Public Health Practice .......................................................................................................... 3 .............. 0 

HAP 5453 US Health Care System (PH Core).......................................................................................................... 3 .............. 0 

HPS 5211 Qualitative Methods in PH..................................................................................................................... 1 .............. 0 
HPS 5213 Social and Behavioral Sciences in Public Health (PH Core).....................................................................3 .............. 0 

HPS 5453 Theoretical Concepts in Health Promotion ............................................................................................ 3 .............. 0 

HPS 5463 Community Assessment, Organization, and Interventions (substitute for SWK 5393 TPE III) ...............3…………...0 

HPS 5543 Health Program Evaluation ................................................................................................................... 3 .............. 0 
HPS 5563 Program Planning for Health Promotion ............................................................................................... 3 .............. 0 
OEH 5013 Environmental Health (PH Core) ........................................................................................................... 3 .............. 0 
HPS 5    3 Elective (only MPH elective-can be used as SW elective)...................................................................... 3 0 
+ Documented meeting of HPS student and advisor(s) to clarify PH competencies of planned SWK Practicum.. 0 0 

+ Complete OUHSC-COPH Interprofessional Education required (Day 1/2) [“All Professions Day”]..................... 0 .............. 0 
+ Pass CPH Exam  
+ Practicum paper and defense 

Total…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………37 ............. 0 

Grand Total .……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..37 + 51=88 

 


